

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL94P

Aluminium basic shelf - 889 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf (889 x 1800 mm)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf. This product is designed for durability and efficiency, making it an ideal choice for kitchens, industrial settings, and other workspaces. The design and materials ensure it meets high standards of safety and functionality.

### 2. Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Ensure the weight placed on the shelf does not exceed its maximum capacity.
- Stable Placement: Always place the shelf on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or collapsing.
- Avoid Overloading: Distribute items evenly across the shelf to avoid undue strain on any single point.
- Protective Gear: Use appropriate protective gear when installing the shelf to avoid injury.
- Child Safety: Keep small items out of reach of children to prevent accidents.
- Regular Inspections: Periodically check for signs of wear or damage, such as rusting or bending, and replace parts as necessary.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: AL184-4-RL94P
- Dimensions: 889 mm width x 1800 mm height
- Material: Aluminium
- Weight: 45 kg
- Capacity: 250 kg load per shelf
- Finish: Anodized aluminium for enhanced durability and corrosion resistance

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather Tools: You will need a level, screwdriver, and a wrench.
2. Unbox and Inspect: Carefully remove the shelf and check for any damage or missing parts.
3. Select Location: Choose a flat and stable surface for installation.
4. Attach Brackets:
  - Mount the brackets to the wall if necessary, using suitable wall anchors or screws.
  - Align the brackets with the pre-drilled holes on the shelf.
5. Level the Shelf: Use a level to ensure the shelf is straight.
6. Secure the Shelf: Tighten all screws and fasteners securely.
7. Final Check: Ensure stability and make any adjustments if necessary.

### 5. Operation

- When stacking items, place heavier objects on the bottom and lighter items on top.
- Ensure that no items are protruding from the sides of the shelf.
- Regularly check for signs of instability during use and adjust as necessary.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Wipe down the shelf using a soft cloth with mild detergent and water. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Inspect Regularly: Frequently check for rust or damage and address issues promptly.
- Re-tighten Screws: Periodically check and re-tighten any screws or bolts to maintain stability.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Wobbly:
  - Ensure all screws are tight.
  - Check that the shelf is on a level surface.
- Visible Damage:
  - Inspect for dents or bends and replace as necessary.
- Weight Distribution Issues:
  - Ensure items are evenly distributed across the shelf.

### 8. Disposal

- At the end of its lifespan, this product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations.
- Recycle the aluminium parts appropriately.

### 9. Contact

For any inquiries, support, or further information, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Aluminium Basic Shelf. We hope it serves your needs effectively!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium Grundregal 889 x 1800 mm

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Aluminium Grundregals. Dieses Regal ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe und bietet eine stabile, langlebige Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln und Küchenutensilien.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Material: Achten Sie auf die Verwendung von hochwertigem Aluminium, das korrosionsbeständig ist und die Hygieneanforderungen erfüllt.
- Belastungsgrenze: Überlasten Sie das Regal nicht. Die maximale Belastung beträgt 250 kg gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Rutschgefahr: Halten Sie den Boden unter dem Regal sauber und trocken, um ein Rutschen zu vermeiden.
- Fingerverletzungen: Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Zusammenbauen und Verstellen des Regals, um Quetschungen oder Schnittverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 889 x 1800 mm
- Material: Hochwertiges Aluminium
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 250 kg (gleichmäßig verteilt)
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 4
- Höhenverstellbare Regalböden: Ja

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind. Sie benötigen einen Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher und eventuell eine Wasserwaage.
2. Bodenplatte: Legen Sie die Bodenplatte auf eine stabile, ebene Fläche.
3. Montage der Regalböden:
  - Setzen Sie die Regalstützen in die vorgesehenen Löcher der Bodenplatte ein.
  - Befestigen Sie die ersten zwei Regalböden in der gewünschten Höhe, indem Sie die Halterungen in die Regalstützen einsetzen.
4. Oberstes Regal: Montieren Sie das oberste Regal auf die gleiche Weise wie die anderen.
5. Prüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile fest sitzen und das Regal stabil ist. Prüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob das Regal eben ist.

## 5. Bedienung

- Platzieren Sie Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf den Regalen, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Regale und deren Halterungen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Materialien.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungen regelmäßig und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt
  - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht und alle Teile fest zusammengeschraubt sind.
- Problem: Korrosion
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Reinigungshinweise und verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Das Aluminiumregal kann am örtlichen Recyclingzentrum abgegeben werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal vollständig zerlegt ist, um die Recyclingplätze optimal zu nutzen.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung können Sie uns erreichen:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basisplank 889 x 1800 mm

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De Aluminium Basisplank 889 x 1800 mm is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en andere professionele omgevingen. De plank biedt een stevige en duurzame opslagoplossing voor het organiseren van ingrediënten en keukengerei.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de plank uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel en volgens de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond is geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de plank; controleer de maximale belasting en breng geen zware voorwerpen aan die de structuur kunnen beschadigen.
- Gebruik geen scherp gereedschap dat de oppervlakte kan beschadigen of het risico op verwondingen vergroot.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en neem de nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 889 mm (B) x 1800 mm (L)
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Draagcapaciteit: 250 kg
- Gewicht: 16 kg
- Kleur: Zilver
- Montage: Eenvoudige montage vereist

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking op beschadigingen en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Plaats de plank op de gewenste locatie en zorg voor een vlakke ondergrond.
3. Bevestig de steunpoten aan de hoeken van de plank met de bijgeleverde schroeven en moeren.
4. Verstevig de constructie door alle schroeven goed aan te draaien.
5. Controleer of de plank stevig en stabiel staat voordat je deze in gebruik neemt.

## 5. Bediening

Om de Aluminium Basisplank te gebruiken, plaatst u uw materialen en gereedschappen op de plank en zorg ervoor dat de belasting gelijkmatig verdeeld is. Vermijd het plaatsen van te zware objecten op een enkele punt om schade te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en warm water.
- Gebruik een zachte doek of spons om krassen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd schurende middelen of chemicaliën die de afwerking van het aluminium kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek de steunpoten en schroeven op slijtage en zorg ervoor dat ze stevig vastzitten.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of is instabiel.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de steunpoten gelijkmatig zijn afgesteld en draai de schroeven aan indien nodig.
- Probleem: Schade aan het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Vermijd gebruik van scherpe voorwerpen en gebruik alleen aanbevolen schoonmaakmiddelen.

## 8. Verwijdering

Bij verwijdering van de Aluminium Basisplank dient u de lokale regelgeving voor het afvoeren van metalen materialen te volgen. Als het product niet meer bruikbaar is, recycleer het dan waar mogelijk.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio 889 x 1800 mm

## 1. Información General

Este estante básico de aluminio es ideal para su uso en entornos comerciales y de cocina. Su diseño robusto y funcionalidad hacen que sea una opción versátil para el almacenamiento de diversos productos.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para uso en interiores y para almacenamiento de productos recomendados.
- Evitar el sobrepeso: No sobrecargar el estante. La carga máxima no debe exceder los 300 kg.
- Instalación adecuada: Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente instalado y nivelado antes de su uso.
- Mantenimiento regular: Inspeccione regularmente para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.
- Manipulación segura: Al mover o ajustar el estante, use equipo de protección personal adecuado.
- Evitar el contacto con agua: Mantenga el estante seco y evite la exposición prolongada a la humedad.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 889 mm (ancho) x 1800 mm (alto)
- Material: Aluminio
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 300 kg
- Número de estantes: 4
- Color: Aluminio anodizado
- Certificaciones: Cumple con las normativas de seguridad de la UE

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

### 1. Herramientas necesarias:

- Destornillador
- Nivel de burbuja
- Peldaño (si es necesario para alcanzar la altura)

### 2. Instrucciones de montaje:

- Retire todas las piezas del empaque y verifique que todas estén presentes.
- Ensamble las patas del estante utilizando los tornillos provistos.
- Coloque los estantes en las posiciones deseadas, asegurándose de que estén correctamente asegurados.
- Utilice el nivel de burbuja para asegurar que el estante esté nivelado.
- Fije el estante a la pared si es necesario, utilizando anclajes y tornillos adecuados.

## 5. Funcionamiento

El estante está diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento práctico y eficiente. Organice sus productos de manera que se distribuyan uniformemente sobre el estante para garantizar la estabilidad.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño húmedo con detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione el estante mensualmente para asegurarse de que no haya signos de daño.
- Almacenamiento: Mantenga el estante en un entorno seco y alejado de fuentes de humedad.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique que todas las patas estén niveladas y que el estante esté correctamente instalado.
- Ruidos: Si escucha ruidos al usar el estante, asegúrese de que todas las uniones estén bien apretadas.
- Daños visibles: Si se detectan daños, refrain del uso y contacte al servicio al cliente.

## 8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del estante, asegúrese de desecharlo de acuerdo a las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje de metales. No lo arroje a la basura común.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel d'utilisation du produits

### 1. Informations générales

Félicitations pour votre achat de l'étagère de base en aluminium (889 x 1800 mm). Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins en matière de stockage et d'organisation dans les environnements professionnels.

### 2. Informations de sécurité

- Lisez ce manuel attentivement avant d'utiliser l'étagère.
- Vérifiez que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane et stable afin d'éviter tout basculement.
- Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée pour garantir la sécurité.
- Évitez de placer des objets instables sur les étagères.
- Utilisez des équipements de protection individuelle lors de l'installation si nécessaire.
- Gardez l'étagère éloignée de toute source de chaleur directe ou d'humidité excessive.

### 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 889 x 1800 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Charge maximale par niveau : 300 kg
- Nombre de niveaux : 4
- Couleur : Aluminium brut

### 4. Installation et configuration

- Assemblez toutes les pièces fournies à l'aide des outils recommandés de votre choix.
- Placez les supports verticaux en position verticale sur une surface de travail propre.
- Fixez les étagères horizontales aux supports verticaux en utilisant les clips de support fournis. Assurez-vous qu'ils sont bien enclenchés.
- Vérifiez que les étagères sont de niveau et ajustez si nécessaire.
- Sécurisez l'étagère au sol ou à un mur si requis pour plus de stabilité.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez l'étagère en plaçant les objets de manière équitable, en respectant la charge maximale par niveau.
- Gardez l'étagère libre de tout encombrement afin de maintenir un accès facile et une utilisation optimale.

### 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.
- Vérifiez les fixations et les niveaux régulièrement pour s'assurer qu'ils sont en bon état. Réajustez ou resserrez si nécessaire.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère présente des signes de faiblesse ou de déformation, retirez immédiatement tous les objets.
- Pour des problèmes d'assemblage, consultez la section Installation et configuration de ce manuel.
- Si l'étagère ne semble pas stable, assurez-vous qu'elle est correctement fixée au sol ou au mur.

### 8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, éliminez le produit conformément aux réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des déchets.
- L'aluminium peut être recyclé. Apportez les pièces en aluminium dans un centre de recyclage approprié.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Base in Alluminio 889 x 1800 mm (Codice Prodotto: 2-LL184-4-RL94P)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola base in alluminio è progettata per fornire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e leggera per cucine commerciali, ristoranti e altri ambienti di lavoro. Realizzata in alluminio di alta qualità, offre resistenza alla corrosione e una durata prolungata.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia montata su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non superare il carico massimo indicato di 300 kg.
- Utilizzare attrezzature di protezione individuale (DPI) durante l'installazione.
- Tenere lontano il prodotto da fiamme libere o fonti di calore.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici abrasivi per la pulizia.
- Effettuare controlli periodici per assicurarsi che tutte le viti e i collegamenti siano saldi.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 889 mm x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Capacità di carico: 300 kg
- Colore: Argento
- Design: Pietra resistente alla corrosione
- Utilizzo: Interno ed esterno

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare il contenuto della confezione prima di iniziare il montaggio.
- Posizionare i supporti della mensola a un'altezza adeguata e fissarli saldamente al muro utilizzando il kit di fissaggio fornito.
- Montare i profili laterali sulla base della mensola.
- Posizionare la superficie della mensola sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia livellata.
- Fissare la mensola utilizzando le viti fornite, assicurandosi che siano ben serrate.

## 5. Operazione

Una volta installata, la mensola può essere utilizzata per riporre attrezzature, ingredienti e utensili. Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano distribuiti uniformemente per evitare sovraccarichi e potenziali danni.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola con acqua e sapone neutro. Utilizzare un panno morbido per evitare graffi.
- Evitare l'uso di detergenti aggressivi o spugne abrasive.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti per segni di usura e serrarli se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola presenta segni di instabilità, controllare il montaggio e assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano serrate.
- In caso di corrosione visibile, riparare il rivestimento della mensola con vernice protettiva adatta.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine del ciclo di vita della mensola, smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali per il riciclo dei metalli. Non abbandonare il prodotto in discarica.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o richieste di assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania